fo
rm

a
tio

n
C

o
m

p
a

n
y fi

n
a

n
cia

l sta
te

m
e

n
ts

G
ro

u
p

 fi
n

a
n

cia
l sta

te
m

e
n

ts

Annual Report and Accounts 2016 | Severn Trent Plc | 41

Regulated Water and Waste Water
Turnover for the new Regulated Water and Waste Water segment

was £1,506.1 million and underlying PBIT was £492.1 million.

On a like for like basis, turnover decreased by £31.0 million.

The price reduction in our Final Determination reduced turnover

by £30.2 million. This was partially offset by growth from

new customers and consumption increases of £6.7 million.

Tariff mix and other effects reduced turnover by £7.5 million.

Underlying PBIT decreased by £18.7 million as lower operational

costs partially offset the decline in turnover.

Within our 2015/16 revenue, there is around £11.5 million of

over-billing against the Final Determination as a result of higher

consumption and growth in our customer base; this, together

with a small penalty of about £0.5 million for being outside the

forecasting corridor, will be returned to customers through

adjusted bills in 2017/18.

 New basis Old basis

 2016

£m
 2016

£m
2015

£m

Better/
(worse)

£m %

Turnover 1,506.1 1,550.2 1,581.2 (31.0) (2.0)

Net labour costs (135.1) (142.1) (156.0) 13.9 8.9

Hired and
contracted costs (157.2) (172.3) (163.8) (8.5) (5.2)

Bad debts (20.3) (23.7) (28.4) 4.7 16.5

Power (89.1) (61.8) (63.9) 2.1 3.3

Other costs (179.2) (193.8) (196.4) 2.6 1.3

(580.9) (593.7) (608.5) 14.8 2.4

Infrastructure
maintenance (126.0) (126.0) (134.8) 8.8 6.5

Depreciation (307.1) (310.2) (298.9) (11.3) (3.8)

Underlying PBIT 492.1 520.3 539.0 (18.7) (3.5)

Adjustment for new
segmental basis (28.2)

 492.1

Net labour costs were 8.9% lower. The benefits of the

reorganisation carried out at the end of 2014/15 and the closure

of the defined benefit pension scheme to future accrual more

than offset the costs of the new employee incentive scheme.

Hired and contracted costs increased by £8.5 million. This is partly

due to costs incurred in preparation for market opening including

an increase in contributions to Open Water. In addition, we have

seen an increase in distribution and tankering costs in our waste

business and have paid a bonus to our supply chain for support

[…]

Whilst finalising the proposed adjustments, it was noted that

amortisation was not charged on these contributions before

2004 when the accounting treatment was clarified and therefore

an additional £13.5 million of amortisation has been credited to

opening retained earnings.

In addition, the restated balances result in an increased total tax

liability of £67.8 million (£1.9 million current tax and £65.9 million

deferred tax) as the carrying value of the underlying infrastructure

assets previously shown net reduced the deferred tax liability

previously calculated and there were other non-material

adjustments to deferred tax arising from leases and financial

instruments. The total tax restatement of £67.8 million was

charged to opening retained earnings.

Property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets have

been analysed to disclose separately the carrying value of assets

under construction. This resulted in a further adjustment between

property, plant and equipment and other intangible fixed assets

of £2.6 million.

The adjustment to the opening balances at 1 April 2014 is:

As previously
stated Restatement

After
restatement

Property, plant
and equipment 7,023.5 291.9 7,315.4

Other intangible assets 80.2 2.6 82.8

Deferred income (491.9) (281.0) (772.9)

Current tax receivable 16.5 (1.9) 14.6

Deferred tax (654.0) (65.9) (719.9)

Retained earnings (667.3) 54.3 (613.0)

b)  Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the results of

Severn Trent Plc and its subsidiaries, joint ventures and associated

undertakings. Results are included from the date of acquisition or

incorporation and excluded from the date of disposal.

Subsidiaries are consolidated where the group has the power to

control a subsidiary.

Joint venture undertakings are accounted for on an equity

basis where the group exercised joint control under a

contractual arrangement.

Associates are accounted for on an equity basis where the group

holding is 20% or more or the group has the power to exercise